

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STEVEN BIERFELDT,

Plaintiff,

v.

JANET NAPOLITANO,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Civil Action No. 1:09-cv-01117-RMU

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
B. Factual Background	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS	12
A. The United States Courts of Appeal Have Exclusive Jurisdiction to Review TSA's Orders Challenged by Plaintiffs	12
B. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Seek Declaratory and Injunctive Relief	16
C. Plaintiff's Challenges to TSA's Orders Are Moot.	20
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED	22
A. Plaintiff's Fourth Amendment Rights Were Not Violated by TSA	22
B. TSA Did Not Exceed its Statutory Authority	31
III. EVEN IF PLAINTIFF HAD STANDING AND STATED A CLAIM WITH RESPECT TO THE PARTICULAR ACTIONS TAKEN IN THIS CASE, HE IS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>Aerosource, Inc. v. Slater,</u> 142 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 1998)	13, 15
<u>Allen v. Wright,</u> 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	16
<u>Alliance to End Repression v. Chicago,</u> 742 F.2d 1007 (7th Cir. 1984)	36
<u>American Bankers Assoc. v. Nat'l Credit Union Admin.,</u> 271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20
<u>Arizona Public Serv. Co. v. EPA,</u> 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	21
<u>Aviators for Safe & Fairer Regulation v. FAA,</u> 221 F.3d 222 (1st Cir. 2000)	13
<u>Bolger v. District of Columbia,</u> 510 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2007)	17
<u>Byrd v. Env'tl Prot. Agency,</u> 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17
<u>Califano v. Yamasaki,</u> 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	36
<u>Chandler v. Miller,</u> 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	22
<u>City of Dania Beach, Fla. v. FAA,</u> 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13, 15
<u>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond,</u> 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	22
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,</u> 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	18

<u>Daimler-Chrysler Corp. v. Lund,</u> 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	17
<u>Fla. Audubon Soc'y v. Bentsen,</u> 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	36
<u>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Service,</u> 329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<u>Gange Lumber Co. v. Rowley,</u> 326 U.S. 295 (1945)	17
<u>Gilmore v. Gonzales,</u> 435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006)	13, 15, 16
<u>Green v. Transp. Sec. Admin.,</u> 351 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	15
<u>Haase v. Sessions,</u> 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17
<u>INS v. Delgado,</u> 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	27
<u>Langevine v. District of Columbia,</u> 40 F.3d 474, 1994 WL 609454 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<u>Lewis v. Casey,</u> 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	36, 38
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17
<u>Mace v. Skinner,</u> 34 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<u>Meritt v. Shuttle, Inc.,</u> 245 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<u>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.,</u> 187 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1999)	12

<u>NRDC v. EPA,</u> 440 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	18
<u>Nat'l Mining Assoc. v. U.S. Department of Interior,</u> 251 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21
<u>New York v. FAA,</u> 712 F.2d 806 (2d Cir. 1983)	13
<u>O'Shea v. Littleton,</u> 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	17
<u>Onelas v. United States,</u> 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	27
<u>Powell v. McCormack,</u> 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	20
<u>Princeton University v. Schmid,</u> 455 U.S. 100 (1982)	20
<u>Rahman v. Chertoff,</u> 530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008)	37, 38
<u>Raines v. Byrd,</u> 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	16
<u>Rizzo v. Goode,</u> 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	36, 38
<u>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA,</u> 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15
<u>San Diego Air Sports, Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,</u> 887 F.2d 966 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
<u>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org,</u> 436 U.S. 26 (1976)	16
<u>Southern California Aerial Advertisers' Ass'n v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,</u> 881 F.2d 672 (9th Cir. 1989)	15

<u>Terry, Terry v. Ohio,</u> 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Tobert v. United Airlines, Inc.,</u> 298 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2002)	26
<u>U.S. v. \$84,615 in U.S. Currency,</u> 379 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2004)	27
<u>United States v. \$80,633.00,</u> 512 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (M.D. Ala. 2007)	28, 29
<u>United States v. \$215,300,</u> 882 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1989)	27
<u>United States v. \$124,579 U.S. Currency,</u> 873 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1989)	31
<u>United States v. \$557,933.89 in U.S. Funds,</u> 287 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2002)	<u>passim</u>
<u>United States v. \$191,910 in U.S. Currency,</u> 772 F. Supp. 473 (N.D. Cal. 1991)	29
<u>United States v. Aukai,</u> 497 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2007)	22, 23
<u>United States v. Chhein,</u> 266 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	28
<u>United States v. Clark,</u> 24 F.3d 299 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	27
<u>United States v. Cortez,</u> 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	26
<u>United States v. Cottman,</u> 497 F. Supp. 2d 598 (D. Del. 2007)	29
<u>United States v. Cyzewski,</u> 484 F.2d 509 (5th Cir. 1973)	22
<u>United States v. Davis,</u> 482 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1973)	33

<u>United States v. Edmonds,</u> 240 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	27
<u>United States v. Edwards,</u> 498 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1974)	33
<u>United States v. Fofana,</u> 620 F. Supp. 2d 857 (S.D. Ohio 2009)	30, 31
<u>United States v. Hartwell,</u> 436 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2006)	22, 23, 25, 30
<u>United States v. Henry,</u> 615 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1980)	22
<u>United States v. Hooper,</u> 935 F.2d 484 (2d Cir. 1991)	25, 30
<u>United States v. Marquez,</u> 410 F.3d 612 (9th Cir. 2005)	23, 33
<u>United States v. Mather,</u> 465 F.2d 1035 (5th Cir. 1972)	22
<u>United States v. McCarthy,</u> 77 F.3d 522 (1st Cir. 1995)	28
<u>United States v. McCoy,</u> 513 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2008)	27
<u>United States v. Pulido-Baquerizo,</u> 800 F.2d 899 (9th Cir. 1986)	26
<u>United States v. Richards,</u> 500 F.2d 1025 (9th Cir. 1974)	28
<u>United States v. Sharpe,</u> 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	30
<u>United States v. Sokolow,</u> 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	28, 34, 35
<u>United States v. Wehrli,</u> 637 F.2d 408 (5th Cir. 1981)	26

<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</u> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	16
<u>Village of Bensenville v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</u> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13
<u>Weinberger v. Romero-Bacelo</u> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	36

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

49 U.S.C. § 114	5, 12
49 U.S.C. § 44901(a)	<u>passim</u>
49 U.S.C. § 44902(a)	5
49 U.S.C. § 44903	<u>passim</u>
49 U.S.C. § 44922	29
49 U.S.C. § 46110	<u>passim</u>
49 U.S.C. § 46502(a)	5
49 C.F.R. § 1540.107	5
49 C.F.R. § 1544.201-1544.213	5
